Potentials of Plant Polyphenol for Better Performance of
Giant Freshwater prawn

(Macrobrachium rosenbergii)

Md. Rubel
Roll No: 0117/04
Registration No: 474
Session: 2017-2018

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Fisheries Resource Management

Department of Fisheries Resource Management
Faculty of Fisheries
Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chittagong-4225, Bangladesh

June 2018

i|Page



Authorization

| hereby declare that | am the sole author of the thesis. | also authorize the Chittagong
Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other institutions
or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. | further authorize CVASU to reproduce
the thesis by photocopying or by other means in total or in part, at the request of other
institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.

I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this thesis
provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within

the limits of the technology available.

The Author
June 2018

i|Page



Potentials of Plant Polyphenols for Better Performance of
Giant Freshwater prawn

(Macrobrachium rosenbergii)

Md. Rubel
Roll No: 0117/04
Registration No: 474
Session: 2017-2018

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master’s thesis and have found that the
thesis is complete and satisfactory in all respects and that all revisions required by the thesis

examination committee have been made

Prof. Dr. Md. Manirul Islam Dr. Sk. Ahmad-Al-Nahid

Supervisor Co-Supervisor

Dr. Sk. Ahmad-Al-Nahid

Chairman of the Examination Committee

Department of Fisheries Resource Management
Faculty of Fisheries

Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Khulshi, Chittagong-4225, Bangladesh

ii|Page



ivlPage



Acknowledgements

| am indebted to Almighty Allah who enabled me to complete the research work and
write up the dissertation successfully for the degree of Master of Science (MS) in Fisheries
Resource Management under the Department Fisheries Resource Management, Chittagong

Veterinary and Animal Sciences University.

| am grateful to my supervisor Dr. Md. Manirul Islam, Professor & Head, Department of
Animal Science and Nutrition, CVASU for his valuable supervision and guidance. It was
really a great pleasure and amazing experience for me to work under his supervision. |
really deemed it and | realized it was a rare opportunity for me to work under his creative
guidance. | understand it was impossible to complete the dissertation without his constructive

supervision.

It’s my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to my co-supervisor Dr. Sk. Ahamad-Al-
Nahid, Assistant Professor, Department of Fisheries Resource Management, Chittagong
Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his valuable advice, scholastic

guidance, suggestions and inspiration.

I am also extends my special grateful thanks to honorable dean of Faculty of Fisheries, Dr.
Nurul Absar Khan and University administration for allowing me working in faculty
laboratory. The author is also grateful to University administration for their financial support

to complete my research.

| feel proud to convey thankfulness to Dr. Md. Asaduzzaman , Assistant Professor & Head,
Department of Marine Bioresource Science, Faculty of Fisheries, for his outstanding help and

guideline in research data analysis.

My sincere thanks also go to Md. Main Uddin Mamun, Kazy Rabeya Akter, Shahida Arfine
Shimul, Sazid Mehrab Souhardya and Afroja Sultana for their co-operation during sample

collection and examination in the field and laboratory which made my work easier.

v|iPage



It’s my pleasure to express heartiest gratefulness to The Product Makers (Pty) Ltd. Australia
and Banga Flavour & Fragrance (Ptv.) Ltd., Bangladesh for their great support and
cooperation by providing polyphenol to carry out our research.

| am also acknowledging the Lab assistant, Technicians and supporting staffs of Ecology lab,
Faculty of Fisheries, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for

their help during sample examination in the laboratory.

Last but not least | express my deepest sense of gratitude, cordial respect of feelings to my

beloved family members for their immense sacrifice, blessings and encouragement.

Md. Rubel

June 2018

vi|Page



PL
FCR
cm
mg
DoF
Ltd.
Kg
FAO
CF
CHO
Kcal
SE
SEM
SGR

e.g

et al.

etc.

%

Sig.

Ref.

MS
CVASU

Abbreviation
Post Larvae

Feed Conversion Ratio
Centimeter
Milligram

Department of Fisheries

Limited
Kilogram
Food and Agriculture Organization
Condition Factor
Carbohydrate
Kilocalorie
Standard Error

Standard Error of Mean

Specific Growth Rate
Less than

Greater than
Example
And his Associates
Et cetera
Gram
Percentage
That is
Significance
Reference
Master of Science

Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

vii|Page



Chapter

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter3

Contents
Contents

Authorization
Signature page
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Introduction
1.1  Objectives
1.2 Scope of the study
Review of Literature
2.1  Freshwater prawn
2.2  Effect of polyphenol
Materials and Methods
3.1 Study area
3.2 Sources of polyphenol
3.3 Experimental prawn post larvae collection
3.4  Collection of feed ingredients
3.5 Preparation of polyphenol mixed feed
3.6 Feed formulation
3.7 Design of experiment
3.8  Tank preparation
3.9 Stocking
3.10 Feeding
3.11 Bio-security
3.12 Water quality
3.13 Fortnight length gain
3.14  Fortnight weight gain

3.15 Feed conversion ratio

Page No.

I
V- VI
X

D
= O B
w

N NN NN

9-10
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12

vii|Page



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7
Chapter 8

3.16  Proximate composition of feed
3.17 Condition factor
3.18 Specific growth rate
3.19 Collection of samples for laboratory analysis
3.20 Statistical analysis and reporting
Results
4.1  Effect of polyphenol on prawn length
4.2  Effect of polyphenol on prawn weight
4.3  Effect of polyphenol on FCR
4.4  Effect of polyphenol on proximate composition
4.5  Condition factor
4.6  Specific growth rate
Discussion
5.1 Effect on length and length gain
5.2  Effect on weight and weight gain
5.3  Effect on feed conversion ratio (FCR)
5.4  Effect on protein concentration
5.5 Effect on condition factor and specific growth
rate
Conclusion

Recommendation

References

13
13
13
13
13

19-26

19-21

21-23
24
24
25
26

27-29
27
28
28
29
29

30

31
32-36

ix| Page



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3
Table 4

Table 5
Table 6
Table 7
Table 8

Tables

Feed ingredients and their inclusion level

Feed ingredients used in experiment and energy provided by them
(kcal./kg)

Proximate composition analysis of prepared feed

Layout of the experiment (CRD) showing distribution of
freshwater prawn in tanks and applied treatments

Length gain in different experimental feed treated group
Weight gain in different experimental feed treated group
FCR value in different treatments

Protein percentage at different treatments

9

10

19
22
24
24

x|Page



Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figures

Effect of polyphenol on length of freshwater prawn
Graphical presentation of average weight gain
Effect of polyphenol on weight of freshwater prawn

Average weight represented in line diagram
Condition factor represented in diagram

Specific growth rate represented in diagram

20
21

23
23

25

26

xi|Page



Abstract

Giant freshwater prawn (Macrobrachium rosenbergii) is an important and highly valued
product for international market and almost all Bangladeshi prawns are therefore exported.
An experiment on potentials of plant polyphenols for better performance of farmed giant
prawn was conducted for five months. Polyphenol is a natural sugarcane plant extract from
Saccharum officinarum which is rich in minerals and nutrients, also has anti-inflammatory
and anti-bacterial properties. In this experiment (growth performance, survival rate, Feed
conversion ratio (FCR), proximate composition) were observed. Four different percentage of
polyphenol supplemented feed 0% (0 mg/ kg feed), 0.2% (60mg/kg feed), 0.4% (120mg/kg
feed), 0.6% (180mg/kg feed) were supplied named Ty(control), T; T, T; treatment
respectively. Each treatment was three replications. Post larvae of prawn were stocked for the
experiment which initial length was 2cm. In experiment, it was found that prawn showed
better growth performance at T; polyphenol supplemented feed. In this treatment prawn
reached length up to 6.27(+0.51) cm, where 5.22(+0.48) cm at T,, 4.99(+0.26) cm at T; and
4.85(+0.13) cm at control. And the average weight were (2.13+0.19) g at 0.6% polyphenol
supplemented feed, where 1.16(£0.24) g at 0.4%, 1.12(+0.19) g at 0.2% and 0.89(%0.10) g at
control. The FCR value were 2, 1.85, 1.86, 1.15 for T, T, T, Ts respectively. And the values
of protein content were 8.88, 15.54, 17.71, 14.45 for Ty, T; T, Ts respectively. Specific
growth rate found in To, Ty, Ty, T3 treatment groups were 0.26+0.14, 0.35+0.05, 0.31+1.4,
0.49+0.22 respectively. And the condition factor were 0.78+0.03, 0.89+0.03, 0.81+0.06,
0.87£0.13 in Ty, Ty, T,, T3 supplemented treatment groups respectively. During the research
period no mortality was recorded due to any kind of diseases and contamination. Thus also
support that polyphenol increase survival rate. Polyphenol may also have nutritive properties

which influenced growth performance at freshwater prawn.

Key words: Polyphenol, Freshwater prawn, Growth performance

Xi|Page



