

Potentials of Plant Polyphenol for Better Performance of Giant Freshwater prawn

(Macrobrachium rosenbergii)

Md. Rubel

Roll No: 0117/04

Registration No: 474

Session: 2017-2018

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Fisheries Resource Management

Department of Fisheries Resource Management Faculty of Fisheries Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Chittagong-4225, Bangladesh

June 2018

Authorization

I hereby declare that I am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I further authorize CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means in total or in part, at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.

I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the **electronic copy** of this thesis provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within the limits of the technology available.

The Author
June 2018

Potentials of Plant Polyphenols for Better Performance of Giant Freshwater prawn

(Macrobrachium rosenbergii)

Md. Rubel

Roll No: 0117/04

Registration No: 474

Session: 2017-2018

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master's thesis and have found that the thesis is complete and satisfactory in all respects and that all revisions required by the thesis examination committee have been made

Prof. Dr. Md. Manirul Islam
Supervisor

Dr. Sk. Ahmad-Al-Nahid
Co-Supervisor

Dr. Sk. Ahmad-Al-Nahid
Chairman of the Examination Committee

Department of Fisheries Resource Management
Faculty of Fisheries
Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Khulshi, Chittagong-4225, Bangladesh



Acknowledgements

I am indebted to Almighty Allah who enabled me to complete the research work and write up the dissertation successfully for the degree of Master of Science (MS) in Fisheries Resource Management under the Department Fisheries Resource Management, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University.

I am grateful to my supervisor **Dr. Md. Manirul Islam**, Professor & Head, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition, CVASU for his valuable supervision and guidance. It was really a great pleasure and amazing experience for me to work under his supervision. I really deemed it and I realized it was a rare opportunity for me to work under his creative guidance. I understand it was impossible to complete the dissertation without his constructive supervision.

It's my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to my co-supervisor **Dr. Sk. Ahamad-Al-Nahid**, Assistant Professor, Department of Fisheries Resource Management, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his valuable advice, scholastic guidance, suggestions and inspiration.

I am also extends my special grateful thanks to honorable dean of Faculty of Fisheries, **Dr. Nurul Absar Khan** and University administration for allowing me working in faculty laboratory. The author is also grateful to University administration for their financial support to complete my research.

I feel proud to convey thankfulness to Dr. Md. Asaduzzaman, Assistant Professor & Head, Department of Marine Bioresource Science, Faculty of Fisheries, for his outstanding help and guideline in research data analysis.

My sincere thanks also go to Md. Main Uddin Mamun, Kazy Rabeya Akter, Shahida Arfine Shimul, Sazid Mehrab Souhardya and Afroja Sultana for their co-operation during sample collection and examination in the field and laboratory which made my work easier.

It's my pleasure to express heartiest gratefulness to The Product Makers (Pty) Ltd. Australia and Banga Flavour & Fragrance (Ptv.) Ltd., Bangladesh for their great support and cooperation by providing polyphenol to carry out our research.

I am also acknowledging the Lab assistant, Technicians and supporting staffs of Ecology lab, Faculty of Fisheries, Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for their help during sample examination in the laboratory.

Last but not least I express my deepest sense of gratitude, cordial respect of feelings to my beloved family members for their immense sacrifice, blessings and encouragement.

Md. Rubel

June 2018

Abbreviation

PL Post Larvae **FCR** Feed Conversion Ratio Centimeter cm Milligram mg Department of Fisheries DoF Limited Ltd. Kg Kilogram Food and Agriculture Organization FAO CF **Condition Factor** CHO Carbohydrate Kcal Kilocalorie SE Standard Error SEM Standard Error of Mean SGR Specific Growth Rate < Less than > Greater than Example e.g And his Associates et al. Et cetera etc. Gram g % Percentage That is i.e. Significance Sig. Reference Ref. Master of Science MS **CVASU** Chittagong Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

Contents

Chapter	Contents		Page No.
	Authorization		II
	Signature page		III
	Ackno	Acknowledgements	
	Abstract		XII
Chapter 1	Introduction		1-3
	1.1	Objectives	3
	1.2	Scope of the study	3
Chapter 2	Review of Literature		4-6
	2.1	Freshwater prawn	4
	2.2	Effect of polyphenol	5
Chapter3	Materials and Methods		7-13
	3.1	Study area	7
	3.2	Sources of polyphenol	7
	3.3	Experimental prawn post larvae collection	7
	3.4	Collection of feed ingredients	7
	3.5	Preparation of polyphenol mixed feed	7
	3.6	Feed formulation	8
	3.7	Design of experiment	9-10
	3.8	Tank preparation	11
	3.9	Stocking	11
	3.10	Feeding	11
	3.11	Bio-security	12
	3.12	Water quality	12
	3.13	Fortnight length gain	12
	3.14	Fortnight weight gain	12
	3.15	Feed conversion ratio	12

	3.16	Proximate composition of feed	13
	3.17	Condition factor	13
	3.18	Specific growth rate	13
	3.19	Collection of samples for laboratory analysis	13
	3.20	Statistical analysis and reporting	13
Chapter 4	Results		19-26
	4.1	Effect of polyphenol on prawn length	19-21
	4.2	Effect of polyphenol on prawn weight	21-23
	4.3	Effect of polyphenol on FCR	24
	4.4	Effect of polyphenol on proximate composition	24
	4.5	Condition factor	25
	4.6	Specific growth rate	26
Chapter 5	Discussion		27-29
	5.1	Effect on length and length gain	27
	5.2	Effect on weight and weight gain	28
	5.3	Effect on feed conversion ratio (FCR)	28
	5.4	Effect on protein concentration	29
	5.5	Effect on condition factor and specific growth rate	29
Chapter 6	Conclu	usion	30
Chapter 7	Recommendation		31
Chapter 8	Refere	ences	32-36

Tables

Table 1	Feed ingredients and their inclusion level	8
Table 2	Feed ingredients used in experiment and energy provided by them (kcal./kg)	9
Table 3	Proximate composition analysis of prepared feed	9
Table 4	Layout of the experiment (CRD) showing distribution of	10
	freshwater prawn in tanks and applied treatments	
Table 5	Length gain in different experimental feed treated group	19
Table 6	Weight gain in different experimental feed treated group	22
Table 7	FCR value in different treatments	24
Table 8	Protein percentage at different treatments	24

Figures

Figure 1	Effect of polyphenol on length of freshwater prawn	20
Figure 2	Graphical presentation of average weight gain	21
Figure 3	Effect of polyphenol on weight of freshwater prawn	23
Figure 4	Average weight represented in line diagram	23
Figure 5	Condition factor represented in diagram	25
Figure 6	Specific growth rate represented in diagram	26

Abstract

Giant freshwater prawn (Macrobrachium rosenbergii) is an important and highly valued product for international market and almost all Bangladeshi prawns are therefore exported. An experiment on potentials of plant polyphenols for better performance of farmed giant prawn was conducted for five months. Polyphenol is a natural sugarcane plant extract from Saccharum officinarum which is rich in minerals and nutrients, also has anti-inflammatory and anti-bacterial properties. In this experiment (growth performance, survival rate, Feed conversion ratio (FCR), proximate composition) were observed. Four different percentage of polyphenol supplemented feed 0% (0 mg/ kg feed), 0.2% (60mg/kg feed), 0.4% (120mg/kg feed), 0.6% (180mg/kg feed) were supplied named T_0 (control), $T_{1,}$ $T_{2,}$ T_3 treatment respectively. Each treatment was three replications. Post larvae of prawn were stocked for the experiment which initial length was 2cm. In experiment, it was found that prawn showed better growth performance at T₃ polyphenol supplemented feed. In this treatment prawn reached length up to 6.27(± 0.51) cm, where 5.22(± 0.48) cm at T_2 , 4.99(± 0.26) cm at $T_{1,}$ and $4.85(\pm 0.13)$ cm at control. And the average weight were (2.13 ± 0.19) g at 0.6% polyphenol supplemented feed, where $1.16(\pm 0.24)$ g at 0.4%, $1.12(\pm 0.19)$ g at 0.2% and $0.89(\pm 0.10)$ g at control. The FCR value were 2, 1.85, 1.86, 1.15 for T₀, T₁, T₂, T₃ respectively. And the values of protein content were 8.88, 15.54, 17.71, 14.45 for T_0 , T_1 , T_2 , T_3 respectively. Specific growth rate found in T_0 , T_1 , T_2 , T_3 treatment groups were 0.26 ± 0.14 , 0.35 ± 0.05 , 0.31 ± 1.4 , 0.49 ± 0.22 respectively. And the condition factor were 0.78 ± 0.03 , 0.89 ± 0.03 , 0.81 ± 0.06 , 0.87±0.13 in T₀, T₁, T₂, T₃ supplemented treatment groups respectively. During the research period no mortality was recorded due to any kind of diseases and contamination. Thus also support that polyphenol increase survival rate. Polyphenol may also have nutritive properties which influenced growth performance at freshwater prawn.

Key words: Polyphenol, Freshwater prawn, Growth performance